ENROLLED HOUSE

CONCURRENT

RESOLUTION NO. 1029 By: Benson, Leist, Begley,
Beutler, Hiett, Pope
(Clay), Rhodes, Smith
(Bill), Voskuhl,
Widener, Glover,
Kinnamon, Bonny,
Mitchell and Roberts of
the House

and

Capps, Stipe, Dickerson,
Price, Shurden, Long
(Lewis), Leftwich, Bell,
Harrison, Kerr, Long
(Ed) and Muegge of the
Senate

A Concurrent Resolution memorializing the Congress of the
United States to avoid reducing or eliminating federal
support to family farmers; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma State Legislature recognizes the proud
heritage of farming in Oklahoma and the importance of the family
farmer to the economy of Oklahoma and the nation; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma State Legislature recognizes that
agriculture is a critical component of Oklahoma's economy; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma State Legislature recognizes that farming
is the backbone of Oklahoma's agriculture industry; and

WHEREAS, the protection of the nation's farm economy has long
been considered essential to assure the United States a balanced and
adequate supply of foods; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma State Legislature recognizes that
agriculture and related industries contribute more than 16% of the
Gross National Product (GNP) each year and create over 20 million
jobs, or 15.7% of United States employment; and

WHEREAS, because of advancements in science and mechanization,
each farmer in this country provides enough food for nearly 130
people; and

WHEREAS, in addition to feeding the population of the United
States, American farmers play a major role in feeding the world. On
average, the production from one out of every three acres of
American cropland is devoted to exports. In fiscal year 1992, the
United States exported $42.9 billion of agricultural products,
including 67% of its wheat, 42% of its corn and 38% of its cotton;
and

WHEREAS, agriculture has long played a role in helping the
United States government balance trade. Net agricultural exports in
fiscal year 1992 totaled $18 billion. This amount helped offset a
$105 billion deficit in nonfarm trade and reduce the United States'
trade deficit to $87 billion; and



WHEREAS, the ingenuity, work ethic and thriftiness of the family
farmer and his ability to cut costs and increase the production of a
wide variety of safe, wholesome foods have resulted in the citizens
of the United States of America spending less of their disposable
income on food than any other industrialized nation in the world,
which in turn results in the family farmer subsidizing the economic
food policy of successive national administrations; and

WHEREAS, in 1992, the USDA estimated that the United States
public spent only 10% of disposable income on food, compared to the
people of India, who spent 53%. 1In 1992, the retail food price
increase was the lowest in 25 years. Food prices, as measured by
the Consumer Price Index (CPI), averaged 1.2% above those in 1991,
less than half the 1991 price increase of 2.9%. On average, the
farm value share of retail dollars spent in grocery stores in 1992
was 26%; and

WHEREAS, a fundamental element of the Oklahoma State
Legislature's agricultural policy has been the stabilization and
support of the farm economy; and

WHEREAS, nonfamily corporate farms accounted for 1.3% of
farmland and 6% of gross farm sales in 1987; thus, while some farms
are organized as corporations, farms are still overwhelmingly
controlled by families; and

WHEREAS, there are 70,000 farms in Oklahoma, many farmers of
which require federal assistance to maintain and preserve their
family farm; and

WHEREAS, although during 1992 the USDA budget reached
approximately $62 billion, the share devoted to commodity programs
totalled only 19% of the overall USDA budget. The farm price
support spending in the entire federal budget for fiscal year 1992
amounted to a mere .70%; and

WHEREAS, a reduction in federal support would potentially
devastate thousands of Oklahoma family farmers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 45TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE
CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature memorializes the United
States Congress to avoid reduction or elimination of federal support
to family farmers.

THAT copies of this resolution shall be dispatched to the Clerk
of the United States House of Representatives and the Secretary of
the United States Senate, to Congressman Pat Roberts (R. Kansas),
Chairman of the House Agriculture Subcommittee on General Farm
Commodities which is conducting a hearing in Woodward, Oklahoma, on
April 28, 1995, and to the members of the Oklahoma Congressional
Delegation.

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 25th day of April,

1995.

Speaker of the House
of
Representative

Adopted by the Senate the 27th day of April, 1995.
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